

भारतीय विद्यालय शिक्षा बोर्ड मण्डल

Council of Boards of School Education in India (COBSE)®

6H BigJo's Tower, A-8, Netaji Subhash Place, Ring Road, Delhi-110034

Mrs. Asano Sekhose President

Ref. No. COBSE/C.99/2024/3006 .

29 January 2024

M.C. Sharma

General Secretary Off.: (011) 27351264 **Mr. Shoukathali Pootheri** Institute of Integrated Training & Studies 62/2678, 2nd floor, Marina Residency Calicut-673001 (Kerala).

Subject: Verification of genuineness of Board.

Please refer to your letter dated 27.01.2024 regarding verification of genuineness of **the Jamia Urdu Aligarh.**

2. COBSE grants membership to boards/institutions that are set up by an Act of Parliament or State Legislature or by an Executive Order of the Central/State government, and broadly follow the National Curriculum Framework/ CBSE. On the basis of this, the genuineness of a board can be concluded. The certificates issued by its member-boards are equivalent to any other member-board across the country. Further, boards/ institutions that have been granted Equivalence by the Association of Indian Universities (AIU), New Delhi, vide Ministry of Education; Govt of India Notification No. F. 11-1/3/2016-Sch.3 dated 15.11.2021, shall also be deemed to be eligible for membership of COBSE. It is clarified that COBSE does not grant recognition to any Board. Please also note that the genuine web address of COBSE is: https//www.cobse.in/new

3. On verification of the record in COBSE office, we find that the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dept of Personnel & AR, New Delhi vide OM No. 14021/2/78-Estt (D) dated 28th June 1978 decided to recognize the "Adeeb" and "Adeeb-e-Mahir" Examinations offered by the Jamia Urdu Aligarh for the purposes of employment to the posts which require knowledge of Urdu of High School/ Matriculation and Intermediate standard. The name of **Jamia Urdu Aligarh also appears** in the list of member-boards of COBSE.

Yours sincerely,

Maring

Encl: a.a.

(M.C. Sharma) General Secretary



Mrs. Asano Sekhose President

Ref. No. COBSE/C.417/2023/

04 September 2023

Respected Sir/ Madam,

Sil.

General Secretary Off.: (011) 27351264

M.C. Sharma

Subject: Grant of Associate Membership to Jamia Urdu Aligarh.

ator of the state

Greetings from COBSE!

This is to inform all the honorable members of COBSE that with the approval of the Executive Committee of COBSE on 21 July 2023 through a virtual meeting, Associate Membership has been granted to Jamia Urdu Aligarh by Council of Boards of School Education in India (COBSE), Delhi.

भारतीय विद्यालय शिक्षा बोर्ड मण्डल

Council of Boards of School Education in India

6H BigJo's Tower, A-8 Netaji Subhash Place, Ring Road, Delhi-110034

2. It is pertinent to bring to the kind notice of the member-Boards that the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dept of Personnel & AR, New Delhi vide OM No. 14021/2/78-Estt (D) dated 28th June 1978 decided to recognize the "Adeeb" and "Adeeb-e-Mahir" Examinations offered by the Jamia Urdu Aligarh for the purposes of employment to the posts which require knowledge of Urdu of High School/ Matriculation and Intermediate standards respectively.

3. Council of Boards of School Education in India (COBSE) is responsible for verifying genuineness/recognition of school education boards in India. It grants membership to boards/institutions that are set up by an Act of Parliament or State Legislature or by an Executive Order of the Central/State government, and should be broadly following the National Curriculum Framework. Further, boards/ institutions that have been granted Equivalence by the Association of Indian Universities (AIU), New Delhi, vide Ministry of Education, Govt of India Notification No. F.11-1/3/2016-Sch.3 dated 15.11.2021, shall also be deemed to be eligible for membership of COBSE.

This is for information and necessary action at your end.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

(M.C. Sharma) General Secretary

To: Chairpersons/ Presidents/ Secretaries of all member-boards of COBSE